
 

 

 

 

Report to the North Carolina 
General Assembly 
 

Capital Improvement Projects Report 

GS 143C-8-14 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date Due:  January 1, 2025 
DPI Chronological Schedule, 2024-2025 

  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION VISION   
Every public school student in North Carolina will be empowered to accept academic challenges, prepared to 
pursue their chosen path after graduating high school, and encouraged to become lifelong learners with the 
capacity to engage in a globally-collaborative society. 

STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION MISSION 
The mission of the North Carolina State Board of Education is to use its constitutional authority to guard and 
maintain the right of a sound, basic education for every child in North Carolina Public Schools.  

ERIC DAVIS, Chair 
Charlotte – At-Large  
 
ALAN DUNCAN, Vice Chair 
Greensboro – Piedmont-Triad Region 
 
RACHEL HUNT, Lieutenant Governor 
Charlotte – Ex Officio 
 
BRAD BRINER, State Treasurer 
Chapel Hill – Ex Officio 
 
MAURICE "MO" GREEN, Superintendent 
Greensboro – Secretary to the Board 

JILL CAMNITZ 
Greenville – Northeast Region 
 
REGINALD KENAN 
Rose Hill – Southeast Region 
 
VACANT 
North Central Region  
 
OLIVIA OXENDINE 
Pinehurst – Sandhills Region 
 
VACANT 
Southwest Region  
 

JOHN BLACKBURN 
Linville – Northwest Region 
 
DONNA TIPTON-ROGERS 
Brasstown – Western Region 
 
J. WENDELL HALL 
Ahoskie – At-Large 
 
CATTY MOORE 
Monroe – At-Large 

The above State Board of Education information is a record of the board members at the time of this document’s  
approval for publication. For the current list of State Board Members, Vision and Mission Statements, go to  
www.dpi.nc.gov/about-dpi/state-board-education. 
 
 

NC DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION 
Maurice "Mo" Green, State Superintendent  /  301 N. Wilmington Street, Raleigh, North Carolina 27601  
 
In compliance with federal law, the NC Department of Public Instruction administers all state-operated educational programs, 
employment activities and admissions without discrimination because of race, religion, national or ethnic origin, color, age, 
military service, disability, or gender, except where exemption is appropriate and allowed by law.  

Inquiries or complaints regarding discrimination issues should be directed to: 
Thomas Tomberlin, Senior Director, Educator Preparation, Licensure, and Performance, NCDPI 
6301 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699-6301  /  Phone:  (984) 236-2114 

Visit us on the Web: www.dpi.nc.gov  0125
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Notes/Comments

1 41558 4GW1 17033
Western NCSD - Campus Wide Security 
Improvements

Yes - Final Drawings/Bid (FD) Complete 7/2021 1,956,100 General Fund - Yes On budget No
Main security project complete.  Accomplishing 
related software updates.

2 41550 4FE1 16723
Eastern NCSD - Campus Security - Gate 
House, Vehicle Gates, Fencing

Yes - - Complete 10/2023 830,000 General Fund - Yes On budget No Project complete.

3 42061 4S01 16191 Western NCSD - Life Safety Corrections Yes - - - 12/2024 52,600 General Fund - Yes On budget No
HAZMAT testing complete.  House #6 / #11 survey 
complete.  Campus roofing survey underway.

4 42061 4S02 23161 GMS - Fire Alarm Upgrades Yes - Final Drawings/Bid (FD) Complete 7/2023 400,900 General Fund - Yes On budget No In Closeout

5 42061 4S03 23154
Eastern NCSD - Massey Building Window 
Replacement

Yes - - Complete 5/2025 774,000 General Fund - Yes On budget No

Construction for base contract work is complete. 
Construction for additional new ground floor finish 
work and partial roof replacement work is 
complete. Auditorium Finishes Project bids 
12/17/24 and a 3-month construction window is 
being identified with the school. Expect close out

6
42061 
42261

4S04 
4U01

25042 NCCAT Ocracoke - Structural Repair Yes - Final Drawings/Bid (FD) 76%-100% 03/2025 432,000 General Fund - Yes On budget No Under Construction.

7 23413 GMS - Admin HVAC Yes - Final Drawings/Bid (FD) Complete 6/2023 215,000 Receipts General Fund Yes On budget No In Closeout

8 30S56 1128 24313 
Eastern NCSD - Alford Building HVAC 
Upgrades

Yes - - Complete 12/2024 880,802 General Fund Receipts Yes On budget No

Funding includes ESSER III funds. Project under 
contract for construction.  Work area turned over 
to GC 100% on 6/1/2024 due to school request. 
Anticipate construction complete10/2024

9 30S56 1128 24314 
Eastern NCSD - Mayfield Building HVAC 
Upgrades

Yes - - Complete 12/2024 591,900 General Fund Receipts Yes On budget No

Funding includes ESSER III funds. Project under 
contract for construction. Work area turned over to 
GC 100% on 6/1/2024 due to school request. 
Anticipate construction complete10/2024.

10 30S56 1128 24375
Western NCSD - Urgent Campus 
Mechanical

Yes - 76%-100% 9/2024 500,000 Receipts General Fund Yes On budget No

Crutchfield chiller installed; Main Bldg chiller 
installed ; electrical inspection complete ; final 
inspection/acceptance still to be scheduled to pay 
final invoice

11 42161 4T04 25346
Eastern NCSD - Campus Drainage / 
Critical Facility Repairs

Yes - Final Drawings/Bid (FD) - 4/2026 353,300 General Fund - Yes On budget No

Project has been combined with #26286 and 
#26367. CD's are being reviewed for agency 
approval. Bidding January 2025 and Construction 
Contract award Feb / Mar 2025.

12 42161 4T10 25348
Eastern NCSD - Campuswide Lighting 
Replacement Project

Yes - - 76%-100% 2/2025 733,200 General Fund - Yes On budget No Additional funding received from OSBM

13 42161 4T02 24763
Western NCSD - Superintendent's 
Residence Renovation Project

Yes -
Construction Drawings 
(CD)

- 6/2025 76,130 General Fund - Yes On budget No
Design team submitted CD to SCO, DPI, SHPO 
(project design team behind schedule)

14 42161 4T03 20213535011 Western NCSD - Chapel Renovation Yes - Schematic Design (SD) - 12/2025 0 General Fund - Yes On budget No
Project Awarded.  Proposal rec'd.  Design scope to 
begin upon contract. 

15 42161 4T06 20213530113
Western NCSD - Alumni Field and Track 
Bleachers Project

Yes - - - 12/2025 0 General Fund - Yes On budget No
(Combined RFQ) ; project awarded, proposal 
rec'd, processing contract docs

16 42161 4T11 201935350116 Western NCSD - Exterior Lighting Project Yes - - - 12/2026 0 General Fund - Yes On budget No
(Combined RFQ) ; project awarded, proposal 
rec'd, processing contract docs

17 42161 4T05 26655 GMS - Gym Roof Yes -
Construction Drawings 
(CD)

Complete 9/2024 237,519 General Fund - Yes On budget No In Closeout

18 42161 4T08 26232 GMS - Primary Electrical transition Yes -
Construction Drawings 
(CD)

- 6/2026 88,800 General Fund - No On budget No
Waiting on layout and pricing from Duke Progress, 
and updated site survey

Project Identification Current Construction Phase
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19 42161 4T01 25041
NCCAT Cullowhee - Professional 
Development Center

No - Design Development (DD) - 08/2026 1,052,000 General Fund - Yes On budget No Moving into CD design phase.

20 42161 4T09 25376 NCCAT Ocracoke - Energy Improvements Yes - Final Drawings/Bid (FD) - 06/2025 32,500 General Fund - No Over budget No
Bids were over budget.  Evaluating how to move 
forward with this work.

21 42161 4T07 25377 DPI - Conference and Training Rooms Yes - Final Drawings/Bid (FD) 76%-100% 03/2025 106,400 General Fund - Yes On budget No Additional Project Scope in development.
22 42161 4T08 24490 GMS - Building IV HVAC/Generator Yes Final Drawings/Bid (FD) 76%-100% 10/2024 221,817 General Fund Receipts Yes On budget No Waiting on Final Inspection

23 42261 4U06 26367
Eastern NCSD - Vestal Hall Roof 
Replacement

Yes -
Construction Drawings 
(CD)

- 4/2026 0 General Fund - Yes On budget No
Project has been combined with #26286 and 
#26367. Designer awarded 5/30/2023. Designer 
contract awarded and design work is underway.

24 42261 4U02 26286
Eastern NCSD - Williamson Gym HVAC 
Upgrades

Yes -
Construction Drawings 
(CD)

- 4/2026 0 General Fund - Yes On budget No
Project has been combined with #26286 and 
#26367. Designer awarded 5/30/2023. Designer 
contract awarded and design work is underway.

25 42261 4U03 202135350114 Western NCSD - Campus Paving Yes - - - 12/2025 0 General Fund - Yes On budget No
(Combined RFQ) ; project awarded, proposal 
rec'd, processing contract docs

26 42261 4U04 20233535015 GMS - Sprinkler / ADA / Lighting Yes -
Construction Drawings 
(CD)

- 1/1/2026 85,820 General Fund - Yes On budget No Waiting on final approval to bid

27 42261 4U05 202135350123 DPI - Interior Finishes / Signage / Security Yes - Schematic Design (SD) - 06/2025 1,000 General Fund - Yes On budget No Owner-direct equipment purchases underway.

28 42261 4U07 20233535043
Western NCSD - Chilled Water Piping 
Insulation

Yes - - - 6/2024 0 General Fund - Yes On budget No Project Scope in development.

29 42261 4U08 20233535034 GMS - Currin Chiller and HVAC updates Yes -
Construction Drawings 
(CD)

76%-100% 1/2025 200,869 General Fund Receipts Yes On budget No Construction 80% complete

30 42261 4U08 20233535035 GMS - Dorm Chillers Yes -
Construction Drawings 
(CD)

76%-100% 1/2025 144,337 General Fund - Yes Under budget No Construction 80% complete

31
42361 400278 28033 Eastern NCSD - ILC Roof Replacement Yes - Final Drawings/Bid (FD) - 5/2025 28,300 General Fund - Yes On budget No

Declared Emergency Project. Currently pricing - 
anticipate under contract for construction 10/2024.

32 42361 400276 20253535033 GMS - Lineberry HVAC Yes - - - 9/2025 0 General Fund - Yes On budget No Advertisement for designer by August
33

27936 GMS Dorm Water Coolers No - Design Development (DD) - 11/2024 0 Receipts - Yes On budget No In design

34 42361 400275 NCCAT Ocracoke - Exterior Repairs Yes - - - 12/2026 0 General Fund - Yes On budget No Preparing RFQ for designer selection.
35 42361 400274 Western NCSD - Roof Repairs Yes - - - 12/2026 0 General Fund - Yes On budget No Project Scope in development.
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